
 

 
 
 

 
 

2018 INPUT-OUTPUT SURVEY OF THE PHILIPPINE BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY 

BUSINESS AND SERVICES 

January to December 2018 

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
The Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) is conducting the 2018 Input-Output Survey of Philippine 
Business and Industry (IOSPBI). The 2018 IOSPBI will gather detailed data items on selected income, 
expense and inventories provided by this establishment in the 2018 Census of Philippine Business and 
Industry. 
 
The data collected will be used to construct the inter-industry accounts or the input-output (I-O) table for 
the country. The I-O table is a useful tool for both the government and private sectors in analyzing inter-
industry linkages of the economy and for other studies like forecasting and price-cost analysis. 
 
This Office is authorized to collect information from businesses and industries under Republic Act No. 
10625 (RA 10625). Section 27 of the same law obliges the establishments to provide required data. The 
information collected shall be kept strictly confidential and shall not be used for purposes of taxation, 
investigation or regulation as provided under Article 55 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 
10625. 
 
We appreciate your utmost cooperation by accomplishing this questionnaire and providing PSA with a 
copy of the 2018 Financial Statement of your establishment. You may also accomplish the questionnaire 
online at PSA website (https://iospbi.psa.gov.ph). 
 

Thank you very much.   
  

 

 

 

LISA GRACE S. BERSALES, Ph.D. 
Undersecretary 

National Statistician and Civil Registrar General 
 

FOR PSA USE ONLY 

FN QN QS QR ECN 

                  

IND I-O PROV-MUN BGY SZ LO EO 

                   

For inquiries, contact: 

   

   

 Telephone Number:   

 E-mail Adress:   

    

  or esss-rcu@psa.gov.ph  

 

IOSPBI Form 7 
PSA Approval No, PSA-______ 

Expires ________ 
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 

 Provide best estimates if exact figures are not available in your records. Indicate N.A. for items not 
applicable. 

 Refer to the relevant explanatory notes and definitions provided in specific items when providing 
responses for each item/question. 

 Include only Philippine-based activities, including imports and exports, of this establishment. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THIS ESTABLISHMENT 

1. Business and Registered Name in 2018, Tax Identification Number (TIN), 
Business Address, and Company Website of this Establishment 

 
A. Business Name: 

  

   
 

B. Registered Name:  
 

  
C. Establishment TIN:    −    −    −      

   
D. Business Address:   Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only)  

    PROV MUN BGY  

            

   
 

E. Company Website:  
 

      

2. Economic Activity or Business in 2018 
 Describe in detail the main activity and other activities of this establishment. Specify major products or 

goods sold or type of services rendered. 

LN 

NO 

 A. Main Economic Activity (Refers to the activity that 

contributes the biggest or major portion of the gross income or 
revenue of this establishment.) 

Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only)   

2009 PSIC       

I-O CODE       

   01 

   1. Top two (2) products/goods produced or sold or type of service rendered, specify:   

  a.    02 

  b.    03 

 
 

 B. Secondary Activity (Refers to the activity that contributes 

the second biggest portion of the gross income or revenue of 
this establishment.) 

Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only)   

2009 PSIC       

I-O CODE       

   04 

   1. Top two (2) products/goods produced or sold or type of service rendered, specify:   

  a.    05 

  b.    06 

 
 

 C. Other Activities (Refer to activities carried out by this 

establishment in addition to the main activity and in which the 
output, like that of the main activity, must be suitable for 
delivery outside this establishment.) 

Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only)   

2009 PSIC       

I-O CODE       

   07 

   1. Top two (2) products/goods produced or sold or type of service rendered, specify:   

  a.    08 

  b.    09 

 
 

  
Continued on Page 3 
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CONCEPTS AND DEFINITION OF TERMS 

  
INCOME refers to cash received and receivables for products/by-products sold and services rendered. 

Valuation: Products and by-products sold and services rendered should be in producer price (ex-

establishment) net of discounts and allowances. 

Producer price is the amount receivable by the producer from the purchaser for a unit of a product (good 

or service produced) as output, minus any VAT or similar deductible tax, invoiced to the purchaser. It 
excludes any transport charge invoiced separately by the producer. 

Include:  

 Goods transferred and services rendered to other establishments belonging to the same enterprise as 
this establishment. This should be treated as sales and valued as if sold to a customer. 

 Income from products made elsewhere for this establishment on a contractual basis from materials 
supplied by this establishment. 

 Sale of products/by-products to domestic market, transferred to other plants or establishments belonging 
to the same enterprise, directly exported and sold to exporters. 

Sales to domestic market refer to sales of products/by-products of this establishment to another establishment 

of a different enterprise, and other consumers/users, including interplant transfers. 

Interplant transfers are shipments of products/by-products produced to other domestic plants or 

establishments belonging to the same enterprise as this establishment. These should be valued as 
though sold. 

Exports refer to direct exports and sales to exporters. 

Sales to exporters refer to products/by-products produced and sold locally to exporters by this 

establishment. 

Direct exports refer to products/by-products produced and shipped directly outside the country by this 

establishment. 

 

 

EXPENSE refers to cost incurred by this establishment during the year whether paid or payable. 

Valuation: Goods and services should be in purchaser price. 

Purchaser price is the amount paid by the purchaser, excluding any VAT or similar deductible tax, in 

order to take delivery of a unit of a good or service. It includes any transport charges paid separately by 
the purchaser to take delivery at the required time and place. 

Include:  

 Goods received from and services rendered by other establishments belonging to the same enterprise 

as this establishment. These should be valued as though purchased. 

Purchased from domestic market refers to all goods bought by this establishment within the country or sourced 

from domestic market. 

Imports refer to all goods purchased outside the country by this establishment. 

 
INVENTORIES refer to stocks of goods owned by or under the control of the establishment as of a fixed date, 

regardless of where the stocks are located. 

Valuation:  

 Stocks of materials, fuels and supplies should be at current replacement cost in purchaser price 
at the indicated dates.  

Replacement Cost is the cost of an item in terms of its present price rather than its original price. 

 Goods for resale should be valued at producer price. 

 

 

 

  

Continued on Page 4 
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INCOME 

3. Income in 2018 

    

 

LN 
NO 

COMMODITIES 

I-O 
CODE 

(For PSA 
Use Only) 

VALUE OF SALES 
(In PHP, omit centavos) 

SALES                     
TO DOMESTIC 

MARKET 

EXPORTS TOTAL 

(Col.3 + Col.4) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

01 Wholesale trade services 150    

02 Retail trade services 151    

03 
Hotels, motels and other short-stay 
accommodation 

152    

04 Food serving services 153    

05 
Railway transport services of 
passengers 

154    

06 
Public utility cars and taxicab operation 
service 

155    

07 Bus transport services 156    

08 
Jeepney, tricycles and other road 
transport service, n.e.c 

157    

09 Land transport services of freight 158    

10 
Water transport services of passengers 
and freight 

160    

11 
Rental services of transport vehicles 
with operators 

161    

12 Supporting transport services 162    

13 Deposit services 164    

14 Credit-granting services 165    

15 Life insurance services 168    

16 Non-life insurance services 169    

17 Real estate services 172    

18 
Leasing or rental services without 
operator 

173    

19 Research and development services 174    

20 Legal services 175    

21 

Professional, technical and business 
services (except research, development, 

legal and accounting services) 
177    

22 
Telephony and other 
telecommunications services 

178    

23 
Travel arrangement, tour operator and 
related services 

184    

24 Other support services n.e.c. 185    

25 Education services 194    

26 Human health services 195    

27 TOTAL  (sum of lines 1 to 26)     

Please use additional sheets if necessary 

Continued on Page 5 



2018IOSPBIF7 PLEASE ENTER ON THE APPROPRIATE SPACE OR BOX THE DATA REQUESTED. Page 5 
 

INCOME   (cont.) 

3. Income in 2018 

    

 

LN 
NO 

COMMODITIES 

I-O 
CODE 

(For PSA 
Use Only) 

VALUE OF SALES 
(In PHP, omit centavos) 

SALES                     
TO DOMESTIC 

MARKET 

EXPORTS TOTAL 

(Col.3 + Col.4) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

01 

Performing arts and other live 
entertainment event presentation and 
promotion services 

199    

02      

03      

04      

05      

06      

07      

08      

09      

10      

11      

12      

13      

14      

15      

16      

17      

18      

19      

20      

21      

22      

23      

24      

25      

26      

27      

28      

29 TOTAL  (sum of lines 1 to 28)     

Please use additional sheets if necessary 

Continued on Page 6 
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EXPENSE AND INVENTORY 

4. Expense and Inventory in 2018 

    

 

LN 
NO 

COMMODITIES 

I-O 
CODE 

(For PSA 
Use Only) 

VALUE OF PURCHASES 
(In PHP, omit centavos) 

PURCHASED FROM 
DOMESTIC MARKET 

(1) (2) (3) 

01 Electrical energy 063  

02 Water 065  

03 Refined petroleum products 111  

04 Non-residential buildings 147  

05 Civil engineering works 148  

06 Construction services 149  

07 Wholesale trade services 150  

08 Retail trade services 151  

09 Food serving services 153  

10 Postal and courier services 163  

11 Credit-granting services 165  

12 Investment banking services 167  

13 Non-life insurance services 169  

14 
Auxiliary services  to financial and insurance activities, and other 
financial services, n.e.c. 

170  

15 Real estate services 172  

16 Legal services 175  

17 Accounting services 176  

18 
Professional, technical and business services (except research, 

development, legal and accounting services) 
177  

19 Telephony and other telecommunications services 178  

20 Investigation and security services 183  

21 Other support services n.e.c. 185  

22 Maintenance, repair and installation (except construction) services 189  

23 
Sewage and waste collection, treatment and disposal and other 
environmental protection services 

197  

24 Audiovisual and related services 198  

25    

26    

27    

28    

29    

30 TOTAL  (sum of all entries from lines 1 to 29)   

Please use additional sheets if necessary 

Continued on Page 7 
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    

 

VALUE OF PURCHASES 
(In PHP, omit centavos) 

INVENTORIES 
(In PHP, omit centavos) 

LN 
NO 

 IMPORTS 
TOTAL 

(Col.3 + Col.4) 

As of 01 January  
2018 

As of 31 December 
2018 

(4) (5) (6) (7) 

    01 

    02 

    03 

    04 

    05 

    06 

    07 

    08 

    09 

    10 

    11 

    12 

    13 

    14 

    15 

    16 

    17 

    18 

    19 

    20 

    21 

    22 

    23 

    24 

    25 

    26 

    27 

    28 

    29 

    30 

Please use additional sheets if necessary 

Continued on Page 8 
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5. Remarks 

 
 

 

6. Certification 

I hereby certify that this report for the period _____________ to ____________ has been 
completed as accurately as the records of this establishment allow and with the best estimates in 
some instances. 

Name__________________________________ Signature_________________________ 

Title/Designation_________________________ Date_____________________________ 

 

7. Contact Person 

Person to be contacted for queries regarding this form: 

 

Name______________________________________________________ 

 

Address ________________________ 

 

Title/Designation ______________________________ 

 

                       

___________________________________________________ 
 

Tel. No. _____________Fax No.____________ 

 

E-mail Address____________________ 
 

 

THANK YOU FOR ACCOMPLISHING THIS FORM! 
 

8. Processing Information: Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only) 

Activity Name Signature 
Number 
of items 

with Errors 
Date 

Field Office:     

Distributed by    /       / 

Collected by    /       / 

Field Edited by    /       / 

Manually Processed by    /       / 

Machine Processed by    /       / 

Central Office:     

Validated by 
   /       / 

   /       / 
 


