IOSPBI Form 7
PSA Approval No, PSA
Expires

### 2018 INPUT-OUTPUT SURVEY OF THE PHILIPPINE BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY

O TO INFUT-UL	11701	SUK	VET OF	- THE PHILIPPINE BUSINESS AND INDUSTR		
				SS AND SERVICES y to December 2018		
Dear Sir/Madam:						
The Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) is conducting the 2018 Input-Output Survey of Philippine Business and Industry (IOSPBI). The 2018 IOSPBI will gather detailed data items on selected income, expense and inventories provided by this establishment in the 2018 Census of Philippine Business and Industry.						
the country. The I-0	O table i	s a usef	ul tool for	the inter-industry accounts or the input-output (I-O) table for r both the government and private sectors in analyzing interer studies like forecasting and price-cost analysis.		
10625 (RA 10625) information collected	Section ed shall	27 of the be kept	ne same la strictly co	on from businesses and industries under <b>Republic Act No.</b> law obliges the establishments to provide required data. The confidential and shall not be used for purposes of taxation, Article 55 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA		
We appreciate your utmost cooperation by accomplishing this questionnaire and providing PSA with a copy of the 2018 Financial Statement of your establishment. You may also accomplish the questionnaire online at PSA website ( <a href="https://iospbi.psa.gov.ph">https://iospbi.psa.gov.ph</a> ).						
Thank you very mu	ch.			For inquiries, contact:		
LISA GRACE S. B. Undersecretary				Telephone Number: E-mail Adress:		
National Statistician ar	iu Civii Re	egistrar Ge		or esss-rcu@psa.gov.ph		
FN	QN	os	OR	FCN		

FOR PSA USE ONLY															
FN	1		QN	QS	. (	QR	ECN								
	IN	ID			<u> </u>	I-O			PROV	-MUN		BGY	 SZ	LO	EO

### **GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS**

- ⇒ Provide best estimates if exact figures are not available in your records. Indicate N.A. for items not applicable.
- ⇒ Refer to the relevant explanatory notes and definitions provided in specific items when providing responses for each item/question.
- ⇒ Include only Philippine-based activities, including imports and exports, of this establishment.

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THIS ESTABLISHMENT	
1. Business and Registered Name in 2018, Tax Identification Number (TIN), Business Address, and Company Website of this Establishment	
A. Business Name:	
B. Registered Name:	
C. Establishment TIN:	
D. Business Address:  Do Not Fill (For PSA Use On	ly)
PROV MUN BGY	
E. Company Website:	
<ul> <li>2. Economic Activity or Business in 2018</li> <li>⇒ Describe in detail the main activity and other activities of this establishment. Specify major products or goods sold or type of services rendered.</li> </ul>	LN NO
A. Main Economic Activity (Refers to the activity that Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only)	
contributes the biggest or major portion of the gross income or revenue of this establishment.)  2009 PSIC  I-O CODE	
I-O CODE	01
Top two (2) products/goods produced or sold or type of service rendered, <b>specify</b> :	
a	02
b.	03
B. Secondary Activity (Refers to the activity that contributes Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only)	
the second biggest portion of the gross income or revenue of this establishment.)	
I-O CODE	0.4
	04
<ol> <li>Top two (2) products/goods produced or sold or type of service rendered, specify:</li> </ol>	05
a. b.	
	06
C. Other Activities (Refer to activities carried out by this establishment in addition to the main activity and in which the 2009 PSIC	
output, like that of the main activity, must be suitable for delivery outside this establishment.)	
	07
Top two (2) products/goods produced or sold or type of service rendered, <i>specify</i> :	
a.	08
b	09

#### **CONCEPTS AND DEFINITION OF TERMS**

INCOME refers to cash received and receivables for products/by-products sold and services rendered.

**Valuation:** Products and by-products sold and services rendered should be in <u>producer</u> <u>price</u> (exestablishment) net of discounts and allowances.

**Producer price** is the amount receivable by the producer from the purchaser for a unit of a product (good or service produced) as output, minus any VAT or similar deductible tax, invoiced to the purchaser. It excludes any transport charge invoiced separately by the producer.

#### Include:

- ✓ Goods transferred and services rendered to other establishments belonging to the same enterprise as
  this establishment. This should be treated as sales and valued as if sold to a customer.
- ✓ Income from products made elsewhere for this establishment on a contractual basis from materials supplied by this establishment.
- Sale of products/by-products to domestic market, transferred to other plants or establishments belonging to the same enterprise, directly exported and sold to exporters.

**Sales to domestic market** refer to sales of products/by-products of this establishment to another establishment of a different enterprise, and other consumers/users, including interplant transfers.

**Interplant transfers** are shipments of products/by-products produced to other domestic plants or establishments belonging to the same enterprise as this establishment. These should be valued as though sold.

**Exports** refer to direct exports and sales to exporters.

Sales to exporters refer to products/by-products produced and sold locally to exporters by this establishment.

**Direct exports** refer to products/by-products produced and shipped directly outside the country by this establishment.

**EXPENSE** refers to cost incurred by this establishment during the year whether paid or payable.

Valuation: Goods and services should be in purchaser price.

**Purchaser price** is the amount paid by the purchaser, excluding any VAT or similar deductible tax, in order to take delivery of a unit of a good or service. It includes any transport charges paid separately by the purchaser to take delivery at the required time and place.

#### Include:

✓ Goods received from and services rendered by other establishments belonging to the same enterprise
as this establishment. These should be valued as though purchased.

**Purchased from domestic market** refers to all goods bought by this establishment within the country or sourced from domestic market.

**Imports** refer to all goods purchased outside the country by this establishment.

**INVENTORIES** refer to stocks of goods owned by or under the control of the establishment as of a fixed date, regardless of where the stocks are located.

#### Valuation:

Stocks of materials, fuels and supplies should be at current <u>replacement</u> <u>cost in purchaser price</u> at the indicated dates.

Replacement Cost is the cost of an item in terms of its present price rather than its original price.

Goods for resale should be valued at <u>producer price</u>.

Page 4 PLEASE ENTER ON THE APPROPRIATE SPACE OR BOX THE DATA REQUESTED.   2018	8IOSPBIF7
--	-----------

# INCOME

### 3. Income in 2018

 $\Rightarrow$ 

_		I-O		VALUE OF SALES	
LN NO	COMMODITIES	(For PSA Use Only)	SALES TO DOMESTIC MARKET	EXPORTS	TOTAL (Col.3 + Col.4)
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
01	Wholesale trade services	150			
02	Retail trade services	151			
03	Hotels, motels and other short-stay accommodation	152			
04	Food serving services	153			
05	Railway transport services of passengers	154			
06	Public utility cars and taxicab operation service	155			
07	Bus transport services	156			
08	Jeepney, tricycles and other road transport service, n.e.c	157			
09	Land transport services of freight	158			
10	Water transport services of passengers and freight	160			
11	Rental services of transport vehicles with operators	161			
12	Supporting transport services	162			
13	Deposit services	164			
14	Credit-granting services	165			
15	Life insurance services	168			
16	Non-life insurance services	169			
17	Real estate services	172			
18	Leasing or rental services without operator	173			
19	Research and development services	174			
20	Legal services	175			
21	Professional, technical and business services ( <u>except</u> research, development, legal and accounting services)	177			
22	Telephony and other telecommunications services	178			
23	Travel arrangement, tour operator and related services	184			
24	Other support services n.e.c.	185			
25	Education services	194			
26	Human health services	195			
27	TOTAL (sum of lines 1 to 26)				

20181	OSPBIF7 PLEASE ENTER ON THE A	APPROPRIATE	SPACE OR BOX THE	DATA REQUESTED.	Page <b>5</b>
IN	COME (cont.)				
3.	Income in 2018				
⇨					
		I-O		VALUE OF SALES In PHP, omit centavos	
LN NO	COMMODITIES	(For PSA Use Only)	SALES TO DOMESTIC MARKET	EXPORTS	<b>TOTAL</b> (Col.3 + Col.4)
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
01	Performing arts and other live entertainment event presentation and promotion services	199			
02					
03					
04					
05					
06					
07					
80					
09					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					

29

**TOTAL** (sum of lines 1 to 28)

PLEASE ENTER ON THE APPROPRIATE SPACE OR BOX THE DATA REQUESTED.	2018IOSPBIF7

## **EXPENSE AND INVENTORY**

## 4. Expense and Inventory in 2018

 $\Rightarrow$ 

Page 6

LN NO	COMMODITIES	I-O CODE (For PSA	VALUE OF PURCHASES (In PHP, omit centavos)  PURCHASED FROM
	40	Use Only)	DOMESTIC MARKET
01	Electrical energy	(2) 063	(3)
02	Water	065	
03	Refined petroleum products	111	
04	Non-residential buildings	147	
05	Civil engineering works	148	
06	Construction services	149	
07	Wholesale trade services	150	
08	Retail trade services	151	
09	Food serving services	153	
10	Postal and courier services	163	
11	Credit-granting services	165	
12	Investment banking services	167	
13	Non-life insurance services	169	
14	Auxiliary services to financial and insurance activities, and other financial services, n.e.c.	170	
15	Real estate services	172	
16	Legal services	175	
17	Accounting services	176	
18	Professional, technical and business services ( <u>except</u> research, development, legal and accounting services)	177	
19	Telephony and other telecommunications services	178	
20	Investigation and security services	183	
21	Other support services n.e.c.	185	
22	Maintenance, repair and installation (except construction) services	189	
23	Sewage and waste collection, treatment and disposal and other environmental protection services	197	
24	Audiovisual and related services	198	
25	-		
26	-		
27			
28			
29			
30	TOTAL (sum of all entries from lines 1 to 29)		

2018IOSPBIF7	PLEAS	E ENTER ON THE APPROPRIA	ATE SPACE OR BOX THE DATA	REQUESTED.	Page <b>7</b>
$\Rightarrow$					
		PURCHASES		TORIES	
	(IN PHP, on	nit centavos)		nit centavos)	LN
IMPOR1	ΓS	<b>TOTAL</b> (Col.3 + Col.4)	As of 01 January 2018	As of 31 December 2018	NO
(4)		(5)	(6)	(7)	
					01
					02
					03
					04
					05
					06
					07
					08
					09
					10
					11
					12
					13
					14
					15
					16
					17
					18
					19
					20
					21
					22
					23
					24
					25
					26
					27
					28
					29
					30

Page 8	PLEASE ENTER ON THE APPROPRIATE SPACE	OR BOX THE DATA REQUESTED.	2018IOSPBIF7
5. Remarl	(S		
•			
6. Certific			
completed a some instan	ertify that this report for the periodas accurately as the records of this establisuces.	hment allow and with the best	_ nas been estimates in
Name		Signature	
Title/Desi	gnation	Date	
7. Contac	t Person		
Person to b	e contacted for queries regarding this form:		
Name		Address	
Title/Design	nation		
Tel. No	Fax No	E-mail Address	
	THANK YOU FOR ACCOMP	I ISHING THIS FORM	11

8. Processing Information: Do Not Fill (For PSA Use Only)						
Activity	Name	Signature	Number of items with Errors	Date		
Field Office:						
Distributed by				/ /		
Collected by				/ /		
Field Edited by				/ /		
Manually Processed by				/ /		
Machine Processed by				/ /		
Central Office:						
Validate d b				/ /		
Validated by				/ /		